

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEYIN RE PET FOOD PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL Docket No. 1850 (All Cases)

Case No. 07-2867 (NLH)

The Honorable Noel L. Hillman

**OPPOSITION OF MENU FOODS AND NESTLÉ PURINA
TO MOTION TO DISMISS ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR LACK OF
PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND REQUEST TO OPT OUT LATE**

Mary E. Gately
Cristen Sikes Rose
DLA PIPER U.S. LLP
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 799-4507
Telecopier: (202) 799-5507
Email: mary.gately@dlapiper.com

Liaison Counsel for Defendants
and Counsel for the Menu Foods Defendants

Craig A. Hoover
Robert C. Troyer
Miranda L. Berge
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910

Liaison Counsel for Defendants and Counsel
for Nestlé Purina PetCare Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
The Mdl Settlement And Notice Plan	4
This Court Rejected Challenges To The Notice Plan On Two Prio Occasions.....	7
The Paquettes’ Prosecution Of Released Claims	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE NOTICE WAS CONSISTENT WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS CONCERNS.	11
A. There is No Merit to the Paquettes’ Challenge to the Notice Previously Approved by this Court, as the Plan Adequately and Constitutionally Gave Individual Notice to All Those Settlement Class Members Who Were Readily Identifiable Through Reasonable Efforts, and Publication Notice to All Others.....	12
1. The Notice Plan’s Individual and Published Notice Satisfies Due Process.....	12
2. Individual Notice to All Persons Who Contacted Defendants or Submitted Claims Under Defendants’ Historic Payment Programs Is Not Required Under Rule 23.	14
B. Actual Notice to All Potential Class Members, Including The Paquettes, Was Not Required, and With Due Diligence The Paquettes Should Have Been Able To Discover The Existence of the MDL and Settlement.	18
II. AN ORDER ENJOINING FURTHER VIOLATIONS OF THIS COURT'S ORDERS IS APPROPRIATE.....	20
III. THE PAQUETTES’ REQUEST TO OPT OUT MORE THAN TEN MONTHS AFTER THE DEADLINE SHOULD BE DENIED.....	22
A. The Paquettes Failed To Show Excusable Neglect.....	23
B. The Paquettes Failed To Show That They Acted In Good Faith.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</u> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	13, 16
<u>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</u> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	12- 13
<u>Fry v. Hayt, Hayt & Landau</u> , 198 F.R.D. 461 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	18
<u>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</u> , Civ. A. No. 93-0215, 1995 WL 251402 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995)	22, 24
<u>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 89 F. App'x 314 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<u>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 92 F. App'x 890 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<u>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</u> , 141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992)	14
<u>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</u> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	12
<u>In re Gypsum Antitrust Case</u> , 565 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1977)	24
<u>In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</u> , Civ. Action No. 06-5609 (JLL), 2009 WL 455513 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009).....	17
<u>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</u> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977).....	16
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</u> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	12
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</u> , 177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 2000)....	18, 22, 24
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</u> , 232 F. App'x 161 (3d Cir. 2007).....	21
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</u> , 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<u>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ship Litig.</u> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	24
<u>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</u> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<u>Jones v. Chemetron Corp.</u> , 212 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22
<u>Klingensmith v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</u> , No. 07-1065, 2008 WL 4360965 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2008)	17
<u>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	13

CASES Continued

Report of the Conference for Dist. Judges, 63 F.R.D. 231 (1973)..... 24

Schroeder v. City of N.Y., 371 U.S. 208 (1962)..... 13

Silber v. Mabon, 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....18, 23

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp., Nos. 79 C 1243, 80 C 2151, 1987 WL 6281 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 1987) 14

US West, Inc. v. Bus. Disc. Plan, Inc., 196 F.R.D. 576 (D. Colo. 2000)..... 18

Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C., 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332 20

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.311 (4th ed. 2009) 17
